The AAMT Book of Style for Medical Transcription

Second Edition

A

articles

The indefinite articles are a and an, and the definite article is the.



a chair (may be any chair)



the chair (a specific, or definite, chair)

The use of articles with abbreviations varies.  Sometimes the article is required.  Sometimes it is optional.  Sometimes it should be omitted.


Required:  We will do a CBC.


Optional:  She was admitted to the ICU.


or She was admitted to ICU.


Omission required:  CPR was done…


not The CPR was done…


before consonants, h's, u sounds, vowels

Use a before a consonant, a sounded (aspirate) h, or a long u sound.  Use an before a vowel or an unsounded h.


a patient

a hemorrhoid

a unit

an indication

an hour

a 1-mile run

a CMT

an 8-hour delay

an MT

abbreviations, acronyms, brief forms


acronyms

Acronyms (and initialisms) are abbreviations formed from the initial letters of each successive words or major parts of a compound term or of selected letters of a word or phrase.

Acronyms are usually pronounced as words (AIDS, GERD, LASIK), while initialisms are not (ALS, CPK, HCV).

Some acronyms evolve into words in their own right.

laser
light amplification by stimulated emission of radiation (initially written as LASER)

When an acronym form of a term is dictated, either use the acronym or transcribe the term in full, as appropriate.  Follow the guidelines for abbreviation usage.

at the beginning of a sentence

A sentence may begin with a dictated abbreviation, acronym, or brief form (except units of measure), or such abbreviated forms may be extended.


WBC was 9200.


or White blood count was 9200.


Exam was delayed.


or Examination was delayed.

But never begin a sentence with a lowercase letter, such as pH.

with numerals

Abbreviate units of measure, even if dictated in full, if they are accompanied by a numeral.


2.5 cm


3 g/dL

Where possible, avoid separating a numeral from its associated unit of measure or accompanying abbreviation; that is, keep the numeral and unit of measure together at line breaks.


……………………..The specimen measured


4 cm in diameter.


or…………………..The specimen measured 4 cm


in diameter.


not…………………The specimen measured 4


cm in diameter.

periods

Do not use periods within or at the end of most abbreviations, including acronyms, abbreviated units of measure, and brief forms.  Use a period at the end of abbreviated English units of measure if they may be misread without the period.  Better still, write out most English units of measure, thereby avoiding this use of a period at the end of an abbreviation.


wbc


exam


WBC


prep


mg

inch preferred to in. (Do not use in meaning inch without a period.)

Use periods in lowercase drug-related abbreviations.


b.i.d.


p.o.


q.4h.


p.r.n.

If the sentence terminates with an abbreviation that requires a period, do not add another period.


He takes Valium 5 mg q.a.m.


not He takes Valium 5 mg q.a.m..

plurals

Use a lowercase s without an apostrophe to form the plural of capitalized abbreviations, acronyms, and brief forms.


EEGs


CABGs


PVCs


exams

Use 's to form the plural of lowercase abbreviations.


rbc's

Use 's to form the plural of single-letter abbreviations.


X's

possession

Add 's to most abbreviations or acronyms to show the possession.


The AAMT's address is…..


AAMT's position paper on full disclosure states……

adjectives


Adjectives modify nouns and sometimes pronouns.


Use commas to separate two or more adjectives if each modifies the noun alone.


Do not place a comma between the last adjective and the modified noun.



Physical exam reveals a pleasant, cooperative, slender lady in no acute distress.



The abdomen is soft, nontender, and supple.

However, do not place a comma after an adjective that modifies a combination of the adjective(s) and noun that follow it.


This 54-year-old Caucasian female was referred to my office for evaluation.



She did not have audible paroxysmal tachycardia.

Use commas to set off an adjective or adjectival phrase directly following the noun it modifies.


Diagnosis:  Fracture, left tibia.


He has degenerative arthritis, left knee, with increasing inability to cope.


Blood cultures, all of which were negative, were drawn at four-hour intervals.

adnexa

Appendages or adjunct parts.  The uterine adnexa consist of the ovaries, tubes, and ligaments.  The optical adnexa are the lids, lashes, brows, conjunctival sacs, lacrimal apparatus, and extrinsic muscles.

Adnexa are always plural, even when referring to only one side.



The adnexa are normal.



Left adnexa are normal.



The ocular adnexa are normal on the right.

adverbs


Adverbs modify verbs, adjectives, and other adverbs.


Some but not all adverbs end in -ly.


adverb


adjective


play hard

hard work


travel light

light color


squinting modifiers

A squinting modifier is an adverb that is placed in such a way that it can be interpreted as modifying more than one word.  If the intended meaning can be determined, recast the sentence so that the modifier clearly relates to the appropriate word.  See how the placement of only in the following sentence changes the meaning.


He only walked two blocks.  (He only walked, not ran.)

Only he walked two blocks.  (Only he, not anyone else, walked two blocks.)

He walked only two blocks.  (He didn't walk more than two blocks.)

So the squinting modifier only in "He only walked two blocks" should be moved so that the sentence reads "He walked only two blocks."

ages

Use numerals to express ages, except at the beginning of a sentence.



37-year-old man



3-1/2-year-old child



3-year 7-month-old girl



at the beginning of a sentence



Recast the sentence or write out the number.




D:  7-year-old patient who comes in today for…




T:  A 7-year-old patient who comes in today for….




or This 7-year-old patient who comes in today for….




or Seven-year-old patient who comes in today for….



as adjectival phrases



Use hyphens if the adjectival phrase precedes the noun.




15-year-old boy not 15 year old boy




13-year-olds not 13 year olds



Do not use hyphens when the phrase stands alone.




The patient, who is 15 years old….




not 15-years-old

Use a hyphen in a phrase in which the noun following the phrase is implied, or in a phrase that is serving as a noun.  Alternatively, edit to a form that does not require hyphens.


The patient, a 33-year-old, was pregnant for the fifth time.


(The word patient or woman is implied following 33-year-old.)


or The patient, 33 years old, was pregnant for the fifth time.

as decade references

Use numerals plus s to refer to decades.  Do not use an apostrophe.


The patient is in her 50s.  (not 50's, not fifties)

although, though

When used as conjunctions, although and though are considered interchangeable.  However, when though is used as an adverb it cannot be replaced by although.



although



A subordinating conjunction that joins a dependent clause to a main clause.

When the although clause precedes the main clause, it is usually followed by a comma.  When it follows the main clause, it may be preceded by a comma if needed for clarity and understanding; the comma may be omitted if doing so does not confuse the reader.  Note that in each of the following three examples, though can be used in place of although.

Although he was frightened, the child cooperated fully with the exam.


The child cooperated fully with the exam although he was frightened.


or The child cooperated fully with the exam, although he was frightened.

though

An adverb, but widely used as a conjunction (equivalent to although).  It is not necessary to set though off by commas unless there is a break in continuity or the need for a pause in reading.


It was difficult or him.  He did it though.


Even though he was frightened, he did it.

a.m., AM; p.m., PM

Acceptable abbreviations for ante meridiem (before noon) and post meridiem (after noon), with the lowercase forms being preferred.  Formal publications use small capitals, which, if available, may also be used in transcription.



8:15 a.m. or 8:15 AM or 8:15 A.M.
Do not use these abbreviations with a phrase such as in the morning, in the evening, tonight, o'clock.


8:15 a.m. not 8:15 a.m. o'clock



10:30 PM not 10:30 PM in the evening

Use periods with a.m. and p.m. so that a.m. won't be misread as word am.  Do not use periods with the uppercase AM and PM.  Insert a space between the numeral preceding these abbreviations and the abbreviations themselves, but do not use spaces within the abbreviations.



11 a.m. or 11 AM



not 11a.m. or 11AM



not 11 a. m. or 11 A M

amount of

Takes a singular verb.



A minimal amount of bleeding was present.



The amount of scarring was minimal.

Amount and number are often confused.  Amount refers to how much (mass), number to how many.



There was a small amount of bleeding, given the large number of wounds.

angles


orthopedics


In expressing angles, write out degrees or use degree sign (°).



The patient was able to straight leg raise to 40 degrees.



or….to 40°.


If the symbol is not available, spell out degree or degrees.



a 90-degree angle….a 180-degree arc



30-degree LAO, 30-degree cranial

apostrophes

Apostrophes have many uses, the most common being to show possession, to form some plurals, and to denote omitted letters or numbers in contractions.  Knowing when not to use apostrophes is as important as knowing when to use them.  Medical transcription rules for apostrophes generally reflect those of common usage.  Be sure to use the appropriate symbol for the apostrophe (’), if available, instead of the prime sign (').


possession


Add 's to show possession.



The AMA's address is……

nouns ending in s

Most nouns ending in an s sound form the possessive, as above, with 's.


Dr. Harris's patient

Often pronunciation of the possessive form is awkward when not only the last but also the next-to-last syllable ends in an s sound.  In this case, a simple apostrophe may be more correct.


physicians' orders


Moses' tablets

hyphenated nouns

Use 's after the last word in a hyphenated compound term.

daughter-in-law's inquiry

academic degrees

Use an apostrophe in degree designations.


master's degree

expressions of time, measurement, and money


20 weeks' gestation


a few cents' worth


a month's supply

contractions

When referring to a single year without the century, precede it by an apostrophe.


'99

Use a preceding apostrophe in shortened numeric expressions relating to decades of the century (his symptoms lasted all through the '90s), but omit the preceding apostrophe in expressions relating to decades of age (the patient was in his 60s).

plurals

Use 's to form the plural of lowercase abbreviations.


rbc's

Use 's to form the plural of single-digit numerals or single-letter terms.


4 x 4's


serial 7's

average of


This phrase takes a plural verb if preceded by an, singular if preceded by the.



An average of 10 tests were done on each patient.



The average of the results was 48.3%.

B

bachelor's degree

Lowercase and use the possessive with this genetic form.  Use capitals only when it follows a person's name.  Note:  The term degree is always lowercase.



He has a bachelor's degree in engineering.



The patient has a bachelor of arts degree.



Jane Smith, Bachelor of Fine Arts.

bay, Bay

Capitalize when integral to a proper name and in popular names that are widely used and accepted; otherwise, lowercase.


Morro Bay


Chesapeake Bay


the Bay Area


He walked along the bay.
bilateral

Adjective that may modify either a plural or a singular noun, depending upon the meaning.

bilateral decision (A decision made by people on both [usually opposing] sides of an issue acting together.)
bilateral pneumonia (There is only one condition, although present in both lungs at the same time.)
bilateral mastectomies (There are two breasts and both are removed, so it's plural.)
bilateral tympanostomies and Teflon tube insertions

biopsy

The use of this noun as a verb is common in medical dictation.  Transcribe as dictated.


The liver was biopsied.


or A biopsy of the liver was done.

blood pressure (BP)


abbreviated form


Often abbreviated BP.



D: Blood pressure 110/80.



T: Blood pressure 110/80.



or BP 110/80.


blood pressure ranges



D: Blood pressure was 100 to 120 over 70 to 80.



T: Blood pressure was 100-120 over 70-80.



or…100 to 120 over 70 to 80.



or Blood pressure was in the 100-120 over 70-80 range.


Not acceptable because they may be misunderstood are:



100-120/70/80



and 100/70 to 120/80

building, structure, and room names

Capitalize proper names of office building, government buildings, churches, hospitals, hotels.  Do not abbreviate.  Capitalize the word building or similar words only if they are an integral part of the official name.


the White House


Memorial Hospital


but the Damrell building

Capitalize proper names of structures, monuments, etc.  Lowercase generic terms.


She fell while visiting the Tomb of the Unknown Soldier.


He tripped on the steps of the Capitol.


She fell against the Rodin sculpture.

Capitalize names of specially designed rooms only.


She attended a reception in the Rose Room at the White House.


The patient will be seen in three weeks in dr. Smith's Limb Deficiency Clinic.

Do not capitalize common nouns designating rooms; these are generic terms applied to all similar rooms.


He was admitted through the emergency room.


She left the operating room in good condition.

Use abbreviation for room names only if dictated and if they will be readily recognized by the reader.


He was admitted to the ICU.


or He was admitted to the intensive care unit.

Use arabic numerals for room numbers.  Lowercase room.


The patient is in room 148.

Capitalize all elements of a building address, including the room name.


Sister Mary Helen


St. Agnes Hospital Emergency Room


Ourtown, USA

business names

Express according to the business's style and usage.  Use the full name before using the abbreviated form in order to avoid confusion among similar abbreviations except for businesses, such as IBM, that are better known by their abbreviations than by their full names.

In general, use initial caps for all words in a business name except articles and prepositions or words that the business chooses to lowercase.


departments

Lowercase common nouns designating department names; reserve capitals for proper nouns or adjectives, in addresses, or when part of a federal government agency name.


She is head of the St. Mary's Hospital surgery department.


He works for the State Department in Washington, DC.


The patient is head of the English department at the local state university.

However, capitalize a department name that is referred to as an entity.


The patient was referred to Anesthesia for preoperative evaluation.


The report from Pathology indicates that the tumor is benign.

divisions

Lowercase common nouns naming institutional divisions.


the administrative division of Memorial Hospital

internal units

Lowercase common names for internal units of an organization.

The patient's medication was changed because apparently the pharmacy can no longer obtain paregoric.

Exception:  Capitalization may be used for such internal units in the entity's references to itself in its own formal and/or legal documents.


Please note the change in Pharmacy hours….

Capitalize internal elements when their names are not generic terms.


Dr. Smith's Limb Deficiency Clinic


inverted forms

When inverted forms of names are widely used and recognized, capitalize those forms as well.


College of William and Mary


William and Mary college

but meaning only

When but is used to mean only, it is a negative and should not be preceded by not.

D:  She was not seen but once.

T:  She was seen but once.

C

cancer classification


stage and grade


Lowercase stage and grade.

Use roman numerals for cancer stages.  For subdivisions of cancer stages, add capital letters on the line and arabic suffixes, without internal spaces or hyphens.



stage 0 (indicates carcinoma in situ)



stage I, stage IA



stage II, stage II3



stage III



stage IV, stage IVB


Use arabic numerals for grades



grade 1



grade 2



grade 3



grade 4


cervical cytology

Three different systems are currently in use for cervical cytology: the Papanicolaou test (Pap smear), the CIN classification, and the Bethesda system.

The Papanicolaou test uses roman numerals to classify cervical cytology samples from class I (within normal limits) through class V (carcinoma).

CIN is an acronym for cervical intraepithelial neoplasia and is expressed with arabic numerals from grade 1 (least severe) to grade 3 (most severe).  Place a hyphen between CIN and the numeral.


CIN-1, CIN-2, CIN-3


or CIN grade 1, CIN grade 2, CIN grade 3

Clark level

Describes invasion level of primary malignant melanoma of the skin from the epidermis.  Use roman numerals I (least deep) to IV (deepest).  Lowercase level.


Clark level I
into underlying papillary dermis


Clark level II
to junction of papillary and reticular dermis


Clark level III
into reticular dermis


Clark level IV
into the subcutaneous fat

Dukes classification

Named for British pathologist Cuthbert E. Dukes (1890-1977).  Classifies extent of operable adenocarcinoma of the colon or rectum.

Do not use an apostrophe before or after the s.  Follow Dukes with capital letter.


Dukes A

confined to mucosa


Dukes B

extending into the muscularis mucosa

Dukes C
extending through the bowel wall, with metastasis to lymph nodes


Gleason tumor grade

Also known as Gleason score.  The system scores or grades the prognosis for adenocarcinoma of the prostate, with a scale of 1 through 5 for each dominant and secondary pattern; these are then totaled for the score.  The higher the score, the poorer the prognosis.

Lowercase grade or score, and use arabic numerals.


Diagnosis:  Adenocarcinoma of prostate, Gleason score 8.


Gleason score 3 + 2 = 5.


Gleason 3 + 3 with a total score of 6.

TNM staging system for malignant tumors

System for staging malignant tumors, developed by the American Joint Committee on Cancer and the Union Internationale Contre le Cancer.


T
tumor size or involvement


N
regional lymph node involvement


M
extent of metastasis

Write TNM expressions with arabic numerals on the line and a space after each number.


T2 N1 M1


T4 N3 M1

Letters and symbols following the letters T, N, and M:


X means assessment cannot be done.


0 (zero) indicates no evidence found.

Numbers indicate increasing evidence of the characteristics represented by those letters.

Tis indicates tumor in situ.

Tis N0 M0

prefixes

Lowercase prefixes on the line with TNM and other symbols indicate criteria used to describe and stage the tumor, e.g., cTNM, aT2


letter

determining criteria


a

autopsy staging


c

clinical classification


p

pathological classification


r

treatment classification

y, yp
classification during or following treatment with multiple modalities

cannot, can't

Use cannot instead of can not.

Use cannot instead of shortened form can't except in direct quotations.

cardiology


EKG terms

ECG and EKG are acceptable abbreviations for electrocardiogram, electrocardiography, electrocardiographic.  Transcribe as dictated.



leads

Electronic connections for recording by means of electrocardiograph.  When subscripts are called for but are not available, standard-size numerals and letters on the line may be used.

Standard bipolar leads:  Use roman numerals.


lead I, lead II, lead III

augmented limb leads:  Use a lowercase a followed by a capital V, then a capital R (right), L (left), or F (foot).

precordial leads:  Use a capital V followed by an arabic numeral.  Enter the numeral in the same point size on the line with the V, with no space between, or use subscripting.

right precordia leads:  Use a capital V followed by an arabic numeral and capital R.  Enter the numeral and R in the same point size on the line with the V, with no space between, or use subscripting.

ensiform cartilage lead:  Use a capital V followed by a capital E in the same point size on the line with the V, with no space between or subscript the E.

third interspace leads:  Use an arabic numeral followed by capital V and an arabic numeral.  Enter the numeral following the V as a subscript or in the same point size on the line, with no space between.

esophageal leads:  Use a capital E followed by an arabic numeral either subscripted or on the line in the same point size, with no space between.

sequential leads:  Repeat the V.  Do not use a hyphen or dash.


leads V1 through V5 or V1 through V5

not V1 through 5 or V1 through 5

not V1-V5 or V1-V5

not V1-5 or V1-5

tracing terms

In general, for electrocardiographic deflections, use all capitals, but large and smaller Q, R, and S waves may be differentiated by capital and lowercase letters, respectively.  Do not place a hyphen after the single letter except when the term is used as an adjective.

For terms such as P wave, in which there is no hyphen, insert a hyphen when the term is used as an adjective (P-wave pathology).

ST segment

ST-T elevation

T-wave abnormality

For QRS axis, use a plus or minus sign followed by arabic numerals and a degree sign to express the numbers of degrees, e.g., QRS +60°, or write out degrees: QRS +60 degrees.

heart sounds and murmurs

Abbreviate heart sounds and components as follows, placing numerals on the line or using subscripts.


first heart sound


S1


second heart sound

S2


aortic valve component

A2


pulmonic valve component
P2


tricuspid valve component
T1

Express murmurs with arabic numerals 1 to 6 (from soft or low-grade to loud or high-grade).  Do not use roman numerals.  Murmurs are expressed on either a scale of 1 to 4 or a scale of 1 to 6.

Place a virgule between the murmur grade and the scale used (2/4 = a grade 2 murmur on a scale of 4).


grade 1/6 systolic murmur



Express partial units as indicated.




D: grade 4 and a half over 6 murmur




T: grade 4.5 over 6 murmur




or grade 4.5/6 murmur




D: grade 4 to 5 over 6 murmur




T: grade 4 to 5 over 6 murmur




or grade 4/6 to 5/6 murmur




not grade 4-5/6 murmur

centi

Inseparable prefix denoting one-hundredth of a unit.  To convert to basic unit, move decimal point two places to the left.


256 centimeters = 2.56 meters

Use decimals, not fractions, with metric units of measure when possible.


D: two and a half centimeters


T: 2.5 cm

Occasionally, the originator will use a fraction that cannot be exactly translated into decimals.  In such cases, transcribe as dictated.


D: three and two thirds centimeters


T: 3-2/3 cm

character spacing

When using a proportional-spaced font it is customary to mark the end of a sentence with a single space; however, double-spacing is still widely used, especially with non-proportional fonts, such as Courier.  The choice is usually determined by departmental or company policy.

Use either a single character space or two spaces (but be consistent in your usage) after

· the end of a sentence, whether it ends in a period, question mark, exclamation mark, exclamation point, question mark, parenthesis, bracket or brace

· a colon used as a punctuation mark within a sentence

Use a single character space after
· each word or symbol (unless the next character is a question mark)

· a comma

· a semicolon

· a period at the end of an abbreviation

Use a single character space before

· an opening quotation mark

· an opening parenthesis

· an opening bracket or brace

Do not use a character space before or after 

· an apostrophe (except when the apostrophe ends the term, as in the plural possessive patients', in which case a space or another punctuation mark follows the apostrophe)

· a colon in expressions of time or clock of equator positions, e.g., 1:30

· a colon in expressions of ratios and dilutions, e.g., 1:100,000

· a comma in numeric expressions, e.g., 12,034

· a decimal point in numeric expressions (except in those rare instances when a unit less than 1 does not call for a zero to be placed before the decimal, e.g., 22-caliber rifle, in which instances a space precedes the decimal point but does not follow it)

· a decimal point in monetary expressions, e.g., $1.50

· a hyphen, e.g., 3-0 suture material

· a dash, e.g.,: Episodes of dyspnea‑‑usually without pain‑‑occur on slight exertion.

· a virgule, e.g., 2/6 heart murmur

· a period within an abbreviation, e.g., q.i.d.

· an ampersand in abbreviation such as T&A, D&C

Do not use a character space after
· an opening quotation mark

· an opening parenthesis, bracket or brace

· a word followed by a punctuation mark

Do not use a character space before
· a punctuation mark (except an opening parenthesis, bracket, brace, or quotation mark)

chemical nomenclature


compounds

Lowercase the names of chemical compounds written in full.

Never use hyphens in chemical elements or compounds, whether used as nouns or adjectives.

carbon dioxide

potassium

carbon monoxide poisoning


chemical names


Do not capitalize chemical names, except at the beginning of a sentence.



acetylsalicylic acid



oxygen

church, Church

Capitalize only when part of the proper name of an organization, building, congregation, or denomination; otherwise, lowercase.


St. Mary's Church


Cornerstone Baptist Church


the neighborhood church

classification system


decubitus ulcers

Decubitus ulcers are classified using roman numerals from stage I (nonblanchable erythema of intact skin) through stage IV (full-thickness skin loss with extensive tissue destruction).

French scale

Sizing system for catheters, sounds, and other tubular instruments.  Each unit is approximately 0.33 mm in diameter.  Express in arabic numerals.  Precede by # or No. if the word "number" is dictated.  Do not lowercase French.


5-French catheter


#5-French catheter


catheter, size 5 French

Keep in mind that French is linked to a diameter size and is not the eponymic name of an instrument.  Thus, it is a 15-French catheter, not a French catheter, size 15.

Ranchos Los Amigos cognitive function scale

Neurologic assessment tool.  Levels 1 through VIII are written with roman numerals.

clause

A clause is a group of words with a subject and verb.  A clause may be a complete sentence or part or one.


independent clause

Also known as main clause or principal clause, an independent clause can stand alone as a sentence.


The patient came into the emergency room.

Use a comma to separate independent clauses joined by a conjunction (and, but, for, or, nor, yet, or so).  The comma is optional if the main clauses are short and their meanings will not be confused.

The platysma was then divided in the direction of its fibers, and blunt dissection was performed so that the prevertebral space was entered.

A consultation was obtained, and liver function studies were done.

A consultation was obtained and surgery was scheduled.

Use a semicolon instead of a comma when one or both of the independent clauses have internal commas, or when the second clause is closely linked to the first without a conjunction.

The uterus, which was quite friable, was incised in its lower segment; flaps were created.

He had numerous complaints; several were inconsistent with one another. (two closely linked independent clauses joined by a semicolon)

A colon may be used instead of a semicolon to separate two independent clauses when the second one explains or expands upon the first.  See dependent clause below.

He had numerous complaints: several were inconsistent with one another.

dependent clause

One that is subordinate to or depends on the independent clause; also known as subordinate clause.  It has a subject and a verb, but it cannot stand alone; hence its name.  It may be introduced by such terms as who, whom, that, which, when, after, although, before, if, whether.  See independent clause above.  In the following example, the dependent clause is in italics.


The gallbladder, although it was inflamed, was without stones.

dependent essential clause

Dependent clause that cannot be eliminated without changing the meaning of the sentence; also known as a restrictive clause.

Use who or whom to introduce an essential clause referring to a human being or to an animal with a name.

Use that to introduce an essential clause referring to an inanimate object or to an animal without a name.

Exception: When that as a conjunction is used elsewhere in the same sentence, use which, not that, to introduce an essential clause.


It was felt that the procedure which would be curative carried too great a risk.

Do not use commas to set off dependent essential clauses.  See dependent nonessential clause below.

In the following sentences, the essential clauses are in italics.

When the patient came into the emergency room she was treated for tachycardia that had resisted conversion in her physician's office.

She had two large wounds that were bleeding profusely and several small bleeders.


dependent nonessential clause

Dependent clause that can be eliminated without changing the meaning of the sentence; also known as nonrestrictive clause.  Use commas to set off nonessential subordinates clauses or nonessential participial phrases.

Use who or whom to introduce a nonessential clause referring to a human being or an animal with a name.  Use which to introduce a nonessential clause referring to an inanimate object or to an animal without a name.  See dependent essential clause above.

The patient, who was referred by her family physician, came into the emergency room.

The patient's parents, who had been summoned from Europe, were consulted about his past history.

The incision, which ran from the umbilicus to the symphysis pubis, was closed in layers.

The operation, which began at 7 a.m., took 17 hours.

coordinate clause

One that is the same type as another (main to main, dependent to dependent).  The following sentence has two main coordinate clauses separated by a comma and and.


The patient came into the emergency room, and she was treated for tachycardia.

clock referents

When an anatomic position is described in terms of clockface orientation as seen by the viewer, use o'clock unless the position is subdivided.


The incision was made at the 3 o'clock position.


D: The cyst was found at the 2:30 o'clock position.


T: The cyst was found at the 2:30 position.

clotting factors

Lowercase factor.  Use roman numerals.

platelet factors

Use arabic numerals for platelet factors (abbreviation: PF).

activated form

Add a lowercase a to designate a factor's activated form.



factor Xa

college, College

Capitalize this term only when it is part of a proper name.

colons

The primary function of a colon as a punctuation mark is to introduce what follows: a list, series, or enumeration; an example; and sometimes a quotation (instead of a comma).  Use either a single character space or two spaces following a colon, depending on your department or company policy for spacing at the end of a sentence; be consistent.

Do not use a colon to introduce words that fit properly into the grammatical structure of the sentence without the colon, for example, after a verb, between a preposition and its object, or after because.


The patient is on Glucophage, furosemide, and Vasotec. (no colon after on)

He came to the emergency room because he was experiencing fever and chills of several hours' duration. (no colon after because)

HEENT:  PERRLA, EOMI.

or HEENT shows PERRLA, EOMI.

not HEENT shows:  PERRLA, EOMI.

Capitalize the word following the colon if it is normally capitalized, if it follows a section or subsection heading, or if the list or series that follows the colon includes one or more complete sentences.  Lowercase the first letter of each item in a series following a colon when the items are separated by commas.


The patient is on the following mediations:  Theo-Dur, prednisone, Bronkometer.


ABDOMEN:  Benign.

Pelvic examination revealed the following:  Moderately atrophic vulva.  Markedly atrophic vaginal mucosa.

or Pelvic examination revealed the following:  moderately atrophic vulva, markedly atrophic vaginal mucosa.

or Pelvic examination revealed moderately atrophic vulva, markedly atrophic vaginal mucosa. (no colon required)
A colon may be used instead of a semicolon to separate two main clauses when the second one explains or expands upon the first.


He had numerous complaints; several were inconsistent with one another.

or He had numerous complaints: several were inconsistent with one another.

The colon is also used in numeric expressions of equator readings, ratios, and time.

A colon may introduce a series or follow a heading or subheading, and it may replace a dash in some instances.

commas

Use a comma to indicate a break in thought, to set off material, and to introduce a new but connected thought.


adjectives


Use commas to separate two or more adjectives if each modifies the noun alone.



Physical exam reveals a pleasant, cooperative, slender lady in no acute distress.

Use commas to set off an adjective or adjectival phrase directly following the noun it modifies.


He has degenerative arthritis, left knee, with increasing inability to cope.

appositives

Use commas before and after nonessential (parenthetical) appositives.

The surgeons, Dr. Jones and Dr. Smith, reported that the procedure was a success.


conjunctions


clauses


Use a comma to separate independent clauses joined by a conjunction.



A consultation was obtained, and liver function studies were done.


coordinating conjunctions


Place a comma before a coordinating conjunction.



He was seen in the emergency room, but he was not admitted.


subordinating conjunctions


Place a comma before a subordinating conjunction in most cases.



He was in great pain, yet he refused treatment.


however

Place a semicolon before and a comma after however when it is used as a conjunctive adverb, connecting two complete, closely related thoughts in a single sentence.


He is improved; however, he cannot be released.

Place a comma after however when it serves as a bridge between two sentences.

The patient was released from care.  However, his wife called to say his condition had worsened again.

When however occurs in the second sentence and is not the first word, it is called an interruptive and requires a comma before and after it (unless it appears at the end of the sentence).


D&T:  He is improved.  He cannot, however, be released.


D&T:  He is improved.  He cannot be released, however.


dates


When the month, day, and year are given in this sequence, set off the year by commas.



She was admitted on July 11, 2004, and discharged on July 24, 2004.


geographic names

In text, use a comma before and after the state name preceded by a city name, or a country name preceded by a state or city name.


The patient moved to Modesto, California, 15 years ago.


The returned from a business trip to Paris, France, the week prior to admission.

lists and series

Lists can take many forms.  One style is a run-on (horizontal, narrative) list that uses commas or semicolons between items in the list.

He was sent home on Biaxin 500 mg b.i.d., Atrovent inhaler two puffs q.i.d., and Altace 5 mg daily.

Her past history includes (1) diabetes mellitus, (2) cholecystitis, (3) hiatal hernia.

Using a final comma before the conjunction preceding the last item in a series is optional unless its presence or absence changes the meaning.


Ears, nose, and throat are normal.  (final comma optional)


No dysphagia, hoarseness, or enlargement of thyroid gland.  (final comma required)

The results showed blood sugar 46%, creatinine and BUN normal.  (no comma after creatinine)


parenthetical expressions


Set off parenthetical expressions by commas.



A great deal of swelling was present, more so on the left than on the right.

Use a comma before and after Latin abbreviations (and their translations), such as etc., i.e., e.g., et al., viz., when they are used as parenthetical expressions within a sentence.


Her symptoms come on with exertion, for example, when climbing stairs or running.


Her symptoms come on with exertion, e.g., when climbing stairs or running.

quotation marks

Always place the comma following a quotation inside the closing quotation mark.

The patient stated that "the itching is driving me crazy," and she scratched her arms throughout our meeting.


titles


Lowercase job titles that are set off from a name by commas.

The pathology department secretary, John Smith, called us with the preliminary support.

units of measure

Do not use a comma or other punctuation between units of the same dimension.


The infant weighed 5 pounds 3 ounces.

compound modifiers

A compound modifier consists of two or more words that act as a unit modifying a noun or pronoun.  The use of hyphens to join these words varies depending on the type of compound modifier, as indicated below.

Some compound modifiers are so commonly used together, or are so clear, that they are automatically read as a unit and do not need to be joined with hyphens.


deep brown lesions


deep tendon reflexes


first trimester bleeding


jugular venous distention


left lower quadrant


low back pain


ST-T wave abnormality


third degree burn


adjectives ending in -ly

Use a hyphen in a compound modifier beginning with an adjective that ends in -ly.  (This requires distinguishing between adjectives ending in -ly and adverbs ending in -ly.)  Do not use a hyphen with compound modifiers containing an adverb ending in -ly.


scholarly-looking patient


but quickly paced steps

adjective-noun compound

Use a hyphen in an adjective-noun compound that precedes and modifies another noun.  See noun-adjective compound below.


second floor‑office


but The office is on the second floor.

adjective with preposition

Use hyphens in most compound adjectives that contain a preposition.


finger-to-nose test

adjective with participle

Use a hyphen to join an adjective to a participle, whether the compound precedes or follows the noun.


good-natured, soft-spoken patient


The patient is good-natured and soft-spoken.

adverb with participle or adjective

Use a hyphen to form a compound modifier made of an adverb coupled with a participle or adjective when they precede the noun they modify but not when they follow it.


well-developed and well-nourished woman


but The patient was well developed and well nourished.


fast-acting medication


but The medication is fast acting.

adverb ending in-ly

Do not use a hyphen in a compound modifier to link an adverb ending in -ly with a participle or adjective.


recently completed workup

financially stable investment


moderately acute pain


adverb preceding a compound modifier


Do not use a hyphen in a compound modifier preceded by an adverb.



somewhat well nourished patient


very

Drop the hyphen in a compound modifier with a participle or adjective when it is preceded by the adverb very.


very well developed patient

disease-entity modifiers

Do not use hyphens with most disease-entity modifiers even when they precede the noun.  Check appropriate medical references for guidance.


cervical disk disease

oat cell carcinoma


pelvic inflammatory disease

sickle cell disease


urinary tract infection


but insulin-dependent diabetes mellitus and non-insulin-dependent diabetes mellitus

eponyms

Use a hyphen to join two or more eponymic names used as multiple-word modifiers of disease, operations, procedures, instruments, etc.  Do not use a hyphen if the multiple-word, eponymic name refers to a single person.  Use appropriate medical references to differentiate.

equal, complementary, or contrasting adjectives

Use a hyphen to join two adjectives that are equal, complementary, or contrasting when they precede to follow the noun they modify.


anterior-posterior
physician-patient confidentiality issues
His eyes are blue-green.

foreign expressions

Do not hyphenate foreign expressions used in compound adjectives, even when they precede the noun they modify (unless they are always hyphenated).


in vitro experiments


carcinoma in situ


cul-de-sac (always hyphenated)
ex officio member

high- and low-

Use a hyphen in most high- and low- compound adjectives.


high-density mass
low-frequency waves
high-power field

noun-adjective compound

Use a hyphen to join some noun-adjective compounds (but not all).  Check appropriate references (dictionaries and grammar books).

noun with participle

Use a hyphen to join a noun and a participle to form a compound modifier whether it comes before or after a noun.


bone-biting forceps

She was panic-stricken.


mucus-coated throat (the throat was coated with mucus, not mucous)


callus-forming lesion (the lesion was forming callus, not callous)

numerals with words

Use a hyphen between a number and a word forming a compound modifier preceding a noun.


5 x 3 x 2-cm mass


2-year 5-month-old child


8-pound 5-ounce baby girl

10-week history

proper nouns as adjective

Do not use hyphens in proper noun even when they serve as a modifier preceding a noun.


John F. Kennedy High School


New Mexico residents

Do not use hyphens in combinations of proper noun and common noun serving as a modifier.


Tylenol capsule administration.

series of hyphenated compound modifiers

Use of a suspensive hyphen after each incomplete modifier when there is a series of hyphenated compound modifiers with a common last word that is expressed only after the final modifier in the series.


10- to 12-year history
3- to 4-cm lesion


full- and split-thickness grafts

If one or more of the incomplete modifiers is not hyphenated, repeat the base with each, hyphenating or not, as appropriate.


preoperative and postoperative diagnoses (not pre- and postoperative diagnoses)

to clarify or to avoid confusion

Use a hyphen to clarify meaning and to avoid confusion, absurdity, or ambiguity to compound modifiers.  The hyphen may not be necessary if the meaning is made clear by the surrounding text.

large-bowel obstruction (obstruction of the large bowel, not a large obstruction of the bowel)


hyphenated compound modifiers

Use a hyphen or en dash to join hyphenated compound modifiers or a hyphenated compound modifier with a one-word modifier.


non-disease-entity modifier or non‑disease-entity modifier

Use a hyphen or en dash to join two unhyphenated compound modifiers.


the North Carolina-South Carolina border


or the North Carolina‑South Carolina border

Use a hyphen or en dash to join an unhyphenated compound modifier with a hyphenated one.


beta-receptor-mediated response or beta-receptor‑mediated response

Use a hyphen or en dash to join an unhyphenated compound modifier with a one-word modifier.


vitamin D-deficiency rickets or vitamin D‑deficiency rickets

compound words

Compound words may be written as one or multiple words; check dictionaries, grammar books, and other appropriate references.


hyphens

Hyphens are always used in some compound words, sometimes used in others, and never used in still others.  Check dictionaries and other appropriate references for guidance.


attorney at law
chief of staff
half-life

vice president


beta-blocker
father-in-law

near-syncope


Use a hyphen to join two nouns that are equal, complementary, or contrasting.


blood-brain barrier

fracture-dislocation

Do not hyphenate proper nouns of more than one word, even when they serve as a modifier preceding a noun.


South Dakota residents

Use a hyphen with all compound nouns containing ex- when ex- means former and precedes a noun that can stand on its own.


ex-wife

ex-president

Use a hyphen in a compound verb unless one of the terms is a preposition.


single-space but follow up

Sometimes hyphenated compound words become so well established that the hyphen is dropped and the words are joined together without a hyphen.  When such a word can be used as either a noun, adjective, or verb, the noun and adjective forms are joined without a hyphen, but the verb form remains two separate words if one of them is a preposition.


noun, adjective


verb


checkup



check up


followup



follow up


workup



work up


followthrough


follow through

Some terms consisting of a word followed by a single letter or symbol are hyphenated; others are not.  Check appropriate references for guidance.


type I diabetes


Dukes A carcinoma


vitamin D

Some terms with a single letter or symbol followed by a word are hyphenated, others are not.  Check appropriate references for guidance, and consider the use of hyphens in such terms as optional if you are unable to document.  Even if such terms are unhyphenated in their noun form, they should be hyphenated in their adjective form.


B-complex vitamins

T-wave abnormality
x-ray results


T wave


x-rays

When a Greek letter is part of the name, use a hyphen after the symbol but not after the spelled-out form.

β-carotene but beta carotene

plurals

For those written as a single word, form the plural by adding s.


fingerbreadths

workups


tablespoonfuls

For those formed by a noun and modifier(s), form the plural by making the noun plural.


sisters-in-law

For plural compound nouns containing a possessive, make the second noun plural.


associate's degrees


driver's licenses

For some compound nouns, the plural is formed irregularly.


forget-me-nots

possessive forms

Use 's after the last word in a hyphenated compound term.


daughter-in-law's inquiry

conjunctions

Words that join words, phrases, or clauses, thereby indicating their relationship.

Examples:  and, but, for, however, or, nor, yet, so.

conjunctive adverbs

Conjunctive adverbs connect two independent clauses.  They include consequently, finally, furthermore, however, moreover, nevertheless, similarly, subsequently, then, therefore, thus.  Precede a conjunctive adverb by a semicolon (sometimes a period), and usually follow it by a comma.


She reported feeling better; however, her fever still spiked in the evenings.


He was admitted through the emergency room; then he was taken to surgery.
coordinating conjunctions

Coordinating conjunctions (and, but, or, nor, for) join separate main clauses.  They are usually preceded by a comma, sometimes by a semicolon, occasionally a colon.


He was seen in the emergency room, but he was not admitted.

Do not use a comma before a coordinating conjunction that is followed by a second verb without a new subject.


The patient tolerated the procedure well and left the department in stable condition.


The gallbladder was inflamed without stones.
subordinating conjunctions

Subordinating conjunctions (while, where, since, after, yet, so) connect two unequal parts, e.g., dependent and independent clauses.  Precede a subordinating conjunction by a comma in most cases.


He was in great pain, yet he refused treatment.

correlative conjunctions

Terms or phrases used in pairs, e.g., either…or, neither…nor, and not only…but also

With an either…or or neither…nor construction, match the number of the verb with the number of the nearest subject.


Neither the sister nor the brothers exhibit similar symptoms.


Neither the brothers nor the sister exhibits similar symptoms.
If the subjects before and after or or nor are both singular, use a singular verb; if both subjects are plural, use plural verb.


Neither the sister nor the brother exhibits similar symptoms.


Neither the sisters nor the brothers exhibit similar symptoms.


not only…but also


Check usage for parallelism; recast as necessary.


If also is omitted, insert it or some other word(s) for balance.



D:  He could not only be stubborn but offensive.



T:  He could be not only stubborn but also offensive.



or He could be not only stubborn but offensive as well.

consensus

Note spelling.  The term, derived from consent (not census), means an agreement or decision reached by a group as a whole (they consent).

contractions

Words with missing letters or numbers denoted by apostrophes.

Avoid contractions except in direct quotations.

Where possible, extend abbreviations that contain contractions.


D:  The patient OD'd on…


T:  The patient overdosed on…


D:  The stool was guaiac'd


T:  Guaiac test was done on the stool.

When using contractions, take care to place the apostrophe correctly.


The mother reported, "He's been hysterical."

cranial nerves

Use arabic or roman numerals for cranial nerve designations.  Be consistent.  (Employer or client will often indicate preference.)


cranial nerve 12

cranial nerve XII


cranial nerves 2-12
cranial nerves II-XII

Ordinals should be expressed using arabic numerals or may be spelled out in full.


12th cranial nerve or twelfth cranial nerve

crepitance, crepitation, crepitus

Crepitus, crepitation, and crepitance are all synonymous.

The adjectival form is crepitant ("crepitants" is not a word).

Although crepitance is not found in dictionaries, its frequent usage has made it acceptable.

D

dates


punctuation

When the month, day, and year are given in this sequence, set off the year by commas.  Do not use ordinals.


She was admitted on December 14, 2001, and discharged on January 4, 2002.


not…January 4th, 2002 (4th is an ordinal)
Do not use commas when the month and year are given without the day, or when the military date sequence (day, month, year) is used.


She was admitted in December 2001 and discharged in January 2002.


She was admitted on 14 December 2001 and discharged on 4 January 2002.
ordinals

Use ordinals when the day of the month precedes the month and is preceded by the; do not use commas.  Do not use ordinals in month/day/year format.


the 4th of April 2001 not April 4th, 2001

military style

When the military style is used, the day precedes the month.  Use numerals; do not use commas.  Write out or abbreviate the month (without periods) and use arabic figures for day and year.


4 April 2001


4 Apr 2001
decimals, decimal units

Use numerals to express decimal amounts.

Use the period as a decimal oint or indicator.


metric measurements

Always use the decimal form with metric units of measure, even whey they are dictated as a fraction.


D:  The mass was two and a half centimeters in diameter.


T:
The mass was 2.5 cm in diameter.

Exception:  When the originator uses a fraction that cannot be exactly translated into decimals, transcribe as dictated.


D:  one third centimeter


T:  1/3 cm

When whole numbers are dictated, do not add a decimal point and zero because doing so may cause them to be misread.  It also indicates a degree of specificity that, if not dictated, was not intended by the originator.  This is critical with drug doses because the addition of a decimal point and zero could lead to serious consequences if misread as ten times the amount ordered.


2 mg not 2.0 mg

When the decimal point and zero following a whole number are dictated to emphasize the preciseness of a measurement, e.g., of a pathology specimen or a laboratory value, transcribe them as dictated.  Do not, however, insert the decimal point and zero if they are not dictated.


D&T:  The specimen measured 4.8 x 2.0 x 3.4 mm.


but


D&T:  The specimen measured 4.8 x 2 x 3.4 mm.

For quantities less than 1, place a zero before the decimal point, except when the number could never equal 1 (e.g., in bullet calibers and in certain statistical expressions such as correlation coefficients and statistics probability).


0.75 mg

.22-caliber rifle

Do not exceed two places following the decimal except in special circumstances, e.g., specific gravity values, or when a precise measurement is intended.  See nonmetric forms of measure below.


0.624 K-wire

specific gravity 1.030

nonmetric forms of measure

Use the decimal form with nonmetric forms of measure when a precise measurement is intended and the fraction form would be both cumbersome and inexact.  Two or more places may follow the decimal.


The 0.1816-inch screw was inserted.

degrees, academic


apostrophe


Use an apostrophe in degree designations such as master's degree or bachelor's.


capitalization


Do not capitalize generic forms of academic degrees.



bachelor's degree


master's


Use uppercase and lowercase abbreviations as appropriate.



Pharm D

PhD


DDs


Capitalize the expanded form only when it follows a person's name.



Jane Smith, Licensed Clinical Social Worker


with names

Place academic degrees after a full name (not just a surname).  A comma is generally placed after the full name, with the degree abbreviation coming after the comma.


John Smith, M.D., of Seattle, Washington.

die of, die from

Patients (and others) die of, not from, diseases, disorders, conditions, etc.  Edit appropriately.

differ, different

To differ from means to be unlike.  To differ with means to disagree.  People and things are different from, not different than, one another.

E

each

Singular term, so it takes a singular verb.


Each patient was complaining of….


Each of the tests was repeated x 3.

either

Meaning one or the other.

Replace both with either if the meaning is one or the other, not both.  Replace either with both if that is the meaning intended.


D:  There were wounds on either leg.


T:  There were wounds on both legs.

elliptical construction

A construction in which one or more words have been left out but are understood.

Use a semicolon to separate the elliptical construction from what precedes it.  A comma is acceptable if the elliptical construction does not require other internal punctuation.


The white count was abnormal; the red, normal.


or The white count was abnormal, the red normal.

eponyms

Names of entities‑‑e.g., diseases, anatomic structures, operations, or tests‑‑derived from the names of persons or places.


Homans sign


Lyme disease


Down syndrome


capitalization

Capitalize eponyms but not the common nouns, adjectives, and prefixes that accompany them.  Do not capitalize words derived from eponyms.


ligament of Treitz


red Robinson catheter


non-Hodgkin lymphoma

Parkinson disease but parkinsonian


Cushing syndrome but cushingoid

plurals

Do not use an apostrophe in the plural forms of eponyms.


Babinskis were negative.

possessive form

AAMT first advocated dropping the possessive form of eponyms in 1990.  We adopted this standard because it promotes consistency and clarity.  It is important to note, however, that use of the possessive form remains an acceptable alternative if dictated and/or if indicated as the preference by employer or client.


Apgar score



Babinski sign


Down syndrome


Gram stain


Hodgkin lymphoma

In awkward constructions, such as when the noun following the eponym is omitted, the possessive form becomes preferred.


The patient's husband suffers from Alzheimer's.

equipment terms

Capitalize brand (proprietary) names of equipment, and lowercase adjectives and nouns that accompany them.  Do not use trademark symbols.  Lowercase generic (nonproprietary) names.


American Optical photocoagulator


model numbers

Use arabic numerals to express model numbers of instruments, equipment, etc.  Lowercase model.  Use capital or lowercase letters, the number symbol (#), hyphens, and spaces as they are used by the manufacturer.  If not known, use capital letters and no hyphens or spaces, except as dictated.


model C453


model #8546

serial numbers

Use arabic numerals to express serial numbers of instruments, equipment, etc.  Lowercase serial.  Use capital or lowercase letters, the number symbol (#), hyphens, and spaces as they are used by the manufacturer.  If not known, use capital letters and no hyphens or spaces, except as dictated.


serial #A185403

expandable words

Redundant words or phrases that not only can be omitted without changing the meaning, but whose omission improves readability.  Avoid overuse and misuse, but the following are acceptable if transcribed as dictated.


it goes without saying


needless to say


in other words



it was shown that


quite




very


rather

For the following phrases, drop the redundant words (those in italics).


12 noon




etc., and so forth


12 midnight



i.e., that is

a.m. o'clock



my personal view


a.m. in the morning


p.m. in the evening


at this point in time


round in shape

basic fundamental


small in size

blood pressure reading


sum total


consensus of opinion


two halves


e.g., for example


yellow in color

exponents

Exponents are generally superscripted, but if superscripting is not available, use appropriate abbreviations (cu or sq) instead.  Avoid placing the numerals on the line, since the terms are not easily read in this form.


105 or 10 to the 5th


4 cm2 or 4 sq cm (rather than cm2)


8 mm3 or 8 cu mm (rather than mm3)

F

family relationship names

Capitalize words that denote family relationships only when they are within quotations and they precede the person's name or when they stand alone as a substitute for the name.


Family history:  She reported, "My Grandmother Ross raised me."


He said, "Every morning Mother told me…."


He said, "Every morning my mother told me…."


He said every morning his mother told him….

When the originator refer to a patient's relative by a familiar term, edit to the formal term.


D:  The child stayed in  bed all day, but mom says there was no fever.


T:  …but his mother says there was no fever.

farther, further

Farther refers to physical distance; further, to extension of time or degree.


He drove farther than planned.


He needs further care before discharge.

fewer, less

Fewer refers to a number of individuals or things.  Less refers to a single amount or mass.  Do not use the terms interchangeably.


He has fewer complaints than previously.


He has less pain than previously.

Use less for quantities accompanied by a unit of measure because the quantity plus unit is considered a collective noun.


The lesion was less than 5 mm in diameter.

fluctuance, fluctuation

Fluctuation and fluctuance are synonymous.  Note:  "Fluctuants" is not a word.

The adjectival form is fluctuant.

fluidounce, fluid ounce

Either form is acceptable.

followthrough, follow through

For the noun and adjective forms, AAMT prefers followthrough; the hyphenated form follow-through is an acceptable alternative.

Because of poor followthrough by the caretaker, the patient became noncompliant. (noun)

The two-word form follow through is the only correct choice for the verb form.


He promises to follow through with his doctor's suggestions. (verb)

followup, follow up

Use followup for the noun and adjective forms (the hyphenated form, follow-up is an acceptable alternative).


The patient did not return for followup. (noun)


In followup visits, she appeared to improve. (adjective)

For the verb, the two-word form follow up is the only correct choice.


We will follow up with regular return visits. (verb)

foot

Basic unit of length in the measuring system used in the United States.  Equal to 12 inches.  The metric equivalent is 30.48 cm.

Write out; do not use abbreviation (ft.) or symbol (') except in tables.

Express accompanying quantities as numerals.

Do not use a comma or other punctuation with units of the same dimension.


10 feet 11 inches


5 pounds 4 ounces

for example

Latin equivalent is exempli gratia, abbreviated e.g.
Place a comma before and after both the English and Latin forms.

Medical transcription requires knowledge in many areas, e.g., medical terminology, technology, and medicolegal issues.

fractions

Use numerals for fractional measurements preceding a noun.  Join the fraction to the unit of measure with a hyphen, whether you use the symbol for the fraction or create it with whole numbers.


A 1/2-inch incision was made.


A 3/4-pound tumor was removed.


The abdomen shows a 4-1/4-inch scar.

Spell out fractional measurements that are less than one when they do not precede a noun.


The tumor weighed three quarters of a pound.

Place a hyphen between numerator and denominator when neither contains a hyphen.


one-fourth empty


two-thirds full


but


one forty-eighth or 1/48


twenty-three thirty-eighths or 23/38

Hyphenate fractions when they are written out and used as adjectives; do not hyphenate those written out and used as nouns.


one-half normal saline


one third of the calf


The patient cut the medication in half because she did not tolerate it well.


ages


Use numerals for fractions in ages.



3 years old



3-1/2-year-old child


dimensions


Use numerals for fractions in pairs of dimensions.



The wound was 4-1/2 x 3-1/2 inches.

fracture-dislocation

Use hyphen, as indicated.

French, french

Capitalize when referring to the country, its people, or its culture.


French-speaking

Do not capitalize such usage as french fries, french door, french cuff.


French Canadian


Do not hyphenate.


French scale

Sizing system for catheters, sounds, and other tubular instruments.  Precede by # or No. if the word "number" is dictated.

G

g

Abbreviation for gram.  Preferred to gm, which is still acceptable.  Neither form uses a final period.


4 g preferred to 4 gm

genus and species names

A genus includes species whose broad features are alike in organization but different in detail.

A species is a group of individuals that can interbreed and produce fertile offspring.  A species name is usually preceded by its genus name.


capitalization

Always capitalize genus names and their abbreviated forms when they are accompanied by species name.

Always lowercase species names.


Haemophilus influenzae


Escherichia coli


Staphylococcus aureus

Lowercase genus names used in plural and adjectival forms and when used in the vernacular, for example, when they stand alone (without a species name).


staphylococcus


group B streptococcus


staphylococci


staphylococcal infection


staph infection


strep throat

geographic names


abbreviations

State and territory names may be abbreviated when they are preceded by a city name, and country names may be abbreviated when preceded by a city, state, or territory name.


Orlando, FL


Washington, DC

Do not abbreviate names of states, territories, countries or similar units within reports when they stand alone.


The patient moved here 3 years ago from Canada.

However, abbreviations may be used in addresses, and should be used when addressing envelopes.

capitalization

Capitalize names of political divisions such as streets, cities, towns, counties, states, countries; topographic names, e.g., mountains, rivers, oceans, islands; and accepted designations for regions.


the Bay Area


Great Britain


Lake Wobegon


the Middle East


Wallingford Avenue


Yosemite National Park

Capitalize common nouns that are an official part of a proper name; lowercase them when they stand alone.


Philippine Islands


the islands

Capitalize compass directions when they are part of the geographic name.


East Timor

Capitalize geographic names used as eponyms.


Lyme disease

Do not capitalize words derived from geographic names when they have a special meaning.


india ink


plaster of paris


french fries

commas

In text, use a comma before and after the state name preceded by a city name, or a country name preceded by a state or city name.


The patient is from San Francisco and moved to Modesto, California, 15 years ago.

The patient returned from a business trip to Paris, France, the week prior to admission.


Greater, Greater

Capitalize greater when referring to a specific community and its surrounding area.  Lowercase otherwise.


Greater Boston


Greater Los Angeles


the greater metropolitan area
globulins

Spell out English translations of Greek letters.

Place the arabic numeral (if included) on the line and connect it to the English translation of the Greek letter with a hyphen.

gm

Alternative abbreviation for gram, but g is preferred.  Do not use a final period for either form.


4 g preferred to 4 gm

government

Always lowercase this term.


federal government


US government


Canadian government


taxes paid to the government

Capitalize full proper names of governmental agencies, departments and offices.


the US House of Representatives


the US Supreme Court

Use capitals in shortened versions if the context makes the name of the nation, state, provinces, etc., clear.


the House of Representatives


Parliament

Lowercase the plural forms of terms such as Senate and House of Representatives, which are capitalized in proper names.


California Senate and New York Senate


but California and New York senates

grade

Do not capitalize.

Use arabic numerals as a general rule, but check appropriate references for specific guidelines.


grade 4 tumor

Gram stain

A method of differential staining of bacteria devised by Hans Gram, a Danish physician.

Capitalize the G in Gram stain.


We ordered a Gram stain stat.

Lowercase gram-negative and gram-positive.


The specimen was gram-negative.


The culture grew out gram-positive cocci.

